The Chi2 test was used to compare the results of the different 
categories and to measure the associations between the dependent and 
independent variables. The probability was statistically significant for 
all values of P<0.05. 

Results
General characteristics of study participants

Out of one hundred and forty two (142) participants was included 
in this study. The general characteristics showed that females were 
more represented with 61.97% (88/142) versus (vs.) 38.03% (54/142) 
for the males. The mean age was 36.42years old (standard deviation: 
±14.85) ranging from 10 to 81 years old and the age group of